Tax rate before specific items4
- (2.3)% - 22.1% 19.0% 20.7% 21.7% 19.4% 20.7%

Tax on specific items4
- 88 - 55 90 145 77 123 200

Profit after tax34
- 1,012 - 844 11 855 755 299 1,054

Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence)4
- 12.0 - 10.3 8.2 18.5 10.7 8.1 18.8

Reported basic earnings per share (pence)4
- 10.3 - 8.6 0.1 8.7 7.8 3.0 10.8

Dividend per share (pence) 2.31 5.39 7.70 2.31 5.69 8.00 2.40 5.76 8.16

Average number of shares in issue (m) 9,814 9,792 9,803 9,816 9,828 9,823 9,781 9,777 9,779

1 Numbers at H1 FY23 are presented on a sports JV pro forma basis to reflect the FY23 BT Sport JV transaction
2 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items
3 UK Service Revenue, including a disaggregation between units, is now presented as a KPI. Comparative figures for FY24 have been provided. See glossary for definition
4 No figures are shown below Adjusted Operating Profit prior in H1 FY23 as figures prior to this date are on a sports JV pro forma basis

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Group: Cash flow & net debt

CASH FLOW & NET DEBT FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Total Group EBITDA1
3,944 4,055 7,999 4,094 4,006 8,100 4,132 4,077 8,209

Interest (includes notional cash interest on leases) (380) (279) (659) (397) (306) (703) (413) (411) (824)

Tax (ex cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments) (33) 169 136 (26) (33) (59) 72 (37) 35

Lease payments (370) (356) (726) (360) (388) (748) (383) (356) (739)

Change in working capital and other (342) 227 (115) (400) 59 (341) (230) 84 (146)

Cash available for investment and distribution 2,819 3,816 6,635 2,911 3,338 6,249 3,178 3,357 6,535

Cash capital expenditure (2,755) (2,552) (5,307) (2,455) (2,514) (4,969) (2,463) (2,474) (4,937)

Normalised free cash flow 64 1,264 1,328 456 824 1,280 715 883 1,598

Payments/refund for the acqusition of spectrum 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Net cash flow from specific items (165) (239) (404) (204) (235) (439) (270) (228) (498)

Reported free cash flow (101) 1,025 924 252 589 841 445 655 1,100

Equity dividends paid (515) (236) (751) (532) (227) (759) (556) (232) (788)

Repurchase of ordinary share capital (138) 0 (138) (55) (78) (133) (79) 0 (79)

Residual free cash flow (754) 789 35 (335) 284 (51) (190) 423 233

Cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Gross pension deficit payment (594) (400) (994) (702) (121) (823) (791) (12) (803)

Free cash flow post pension deficit payments (1,348) 389 (959) (1,037) 163 (874) (981) 411 (570)

Other 110 (401) (291) (95) (58) (153) (37) (33) (70)

Net change in lease liabilities 205 195 400 302 105 407 230 73 303

Change in net (debt)/cash (1,033) 183 (850) (830) 210 (620) (788) 451 (337)

Net (debt)/cash (reported) (19,042) (18,859) (18,859) (19,689) (19,479) (19,479) (20,267) (19,816) (19,816)

Lease liabilities2
(5,557) (5,362) (5,362) (5,060) (4,955) (4,955) (4,725) (4,652) (4,652)

Net financial (debt)/cash (excluding lease liabilities) (13,485) (13,497) (13,497) (14,629) (14,524) (14,524) (15,542) (15,164) (15,164)

1 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items. Numbers at H1 FY23 are presented on a sports JV pro forma basis to reflect the FY23 BT Sport JV transaction
2 £81m lease liabilities are classified as held for sale at FY25

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Group: Costs

OPERATING COSTS
1

FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Wages and salaries   2,077   2,095   4,172   2,110   2,087   4,197   2,017   1,952   3,969

Social security costs   213   211   424   210   215   425   216   216   432

Other pension costs   203   188   391   185   173   358   171   162   333

Share-based payments   41   39   80   37   34   71   30   32   62

Gross labour costs   2,534   2,533   5,067   2,542   2,509   5,051   2,434   2,362   4,796

Capitalised direct labour   (641)   (723)   (1,364)   (645)   (787)   (1,432)   (710)   (702)   (1,412)

Net staff costs   1,893   1,810   3,703   1,897   1,722   3,619   1,724   1,660   3,384

Indirect labour costs   642   563   1,205   604   624   1,228   653   618   1,271

Capitalised indirect labour   (453)   (371)   (824)   (394)   (378)   (772)   (388)   (418)   (806)

Net indirect labour costs   189   192   381   210   246   456   265   200   465

Net labour costs   2,082   2,002   4,084   2,107   1,968   4,075   1,989   1,860   3,849

Product costs2   1,469   1,911   3,380   1,658   1,791   3,449   1,551   1,779   3,330

External sales commissions   252   215   467   260   246   506   229   211   440

Payments to telecommunications operators   605   749   1,354   640   587   1,227   564   510   1,074

Property and energy costs   630   612   1,242   666   672   1,338   637   659   1,296

Network operating and IT costs   483   437   920   523   622   1,145   534   543   1,077

TV programme rights charges2   150   -   150   -   -   -   -   -   -

Provision and Installation   274   204   478   204   174   378   170   209   379

Marketing and sales   190   173   363   180   187   367   168   162   330

Net Impairment losses on trade receivables & contract assets   68   70   138   72   93   165   75   96   171

Other operating costs   93   4   97   127   196   323   208   284   492

Other operating income   (112)   (131)   (243)   (117)   (121)   (238)   (119)   (158)   (277)

Depreciation and amortisation (D&A)   2,332   2,421   4,753   2,354   2,545   4,899   2,348   2,585   4,933

Total operating costs before specific items   8,516   8,667   17,183   8,674   8,960   17,634   8,354   8,740   17,094

Specific items3
   136   259   395   155   794   949   245   527   772

Total operating costs   8,652   8,926   17,578   8,829   9,754   18,583   8,599   9,267   17,866

REPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITUREREPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE EXCLUDING SPECTRUM FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Consumer 595 626 1,221 538 637 1,175 570 637 1,207

Business 448 438 886 361 414 775 328 394 722

Openreach 1,504 1,343 2,847 1,390 1,455 2,845 1,329 1,509 2,838

Other 65 37 102 32 53 85 42 48 90

Total Group4
   2,612   2,444   5,056   2,321   2,559   4,880   2,269   2,588   4,857

Of which capacity/network   1,384   1,187   2,571   1,179   1,278   2,457   1,177   1,370   2,547

Of which customer driven   625   664   1,289   651   637   1,288   694   767   1,461

Of which systems/IT   476   444   920   396   500   896   326   363   689

Of which non-network infrastructure   127   149   276   95   144   239   72   88   160

ROLESROLES FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24 FY24 FY24 FY25 FY25 FY25

Full-time equivalent H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year

Total Labour Resource (including subcontracted labour) 134,376 130,125 130,125 123,395 120,149 120,149 118,033 116,233 116,233

Total Labour Resource (excluding subcontracted labour) 99,803 97,148 97,148 94,946 91,697 91,697 88,887 85,269 85,269

Of which Consumer FTE 16,473 16,356 16,356 16,328 15,781 15,781 15,579 16,199 16,199

Of which Business FTE 24,710 24,029 24,029 23,574 22,599 22,599 22,020 20,982 20,982

Of which Openreach FTE 38,320 36,557 36,557 35,040 32,754 32,754 30,290 27,804 27,804